TOWNSHIP COUNCIL OF MOUNT HOLLY TOWNSHIP BURLINGTON COUNTY, NEW JERSEY

ORDINANCE NO. 2022-10

ORDINANCE OF THE TOWNSHIP COUNCIL OF THE TOWNSHIP OF MOUNT HOLLY AMENDING CHAPTER 265 ENTITLED "VEHICLES AND TRAFFIC" SUB-CHAPTER 265-14.1 ENTITLED "EXCLUSION OF TRUCKS IN EXCESS OF FOUR TONS' GROSS WEIGHT" AND REPEALING SUBCHAPTER 265-53.1 ENTITLED "TRUCKS IN EXCESS OF FOUR TONS' GROSS WEIGHT EXCLUDED" OF THE CODE OF THE TOWNSHIP OF MOUNT HOLLY

WHEREAS, the Township of Mount Holly has the authority and jurisdiction to regulate the traffic and vehicles on the streets within the Township; and

WHEREAS, the Township Council of the Township of Mount Holly, upon a recommendation from Lt. Spencer, Mount Holly Police Department, has determined that it is necessary and beneficial to amend the current weight exclusions;

NOW THEREFORE BE IT ORDAINED by the Council of the Township of Mount Holly, in the County of Burlington and State of New Jersey that Chapter 265 the Township Code is hereby amended as follows:

SECTION 1.

Chapter 265 Vehicles and Traffic

§ 265-14.1

All commercial vehicles having a gross vehicle weight ratio ("GVWR") in excess of 13 tons (26,000 lbs.), except local deliveries and school buses are hereby exclude from all streets within the Township of Mount Holly.

Local deliveries are defined as deliveries within the Township borders and includes locations where commercial vehicles are principally stored by businesses located in Mount Holly.

This section shall not apply to the following roads:

- 1. Route 541 Mount Holly Bypass
- 2. State Highway 38
- 3. Woodlane Road from 541 to Eastampton Township line
- 4. Rancocas Road from 541 Bypass to Westampton Township line

§265-53.1 – [RESERVED]

SECTION 2. If any section, paragraph, subsection, clause, or provision of this Amendment shall be adjudged by the courts to be invalid, such adjudication shall apply only to the section, paragraph, subsection, clause, or provisions so adjudicated, and the remainder of the Ordinance

shall be deemed valid and effective;

SECTION 3. If any ordinances or parts thereof are in conflict with the provisions of this Ordinance those provisions shall be repealed to the extent of such conflict.

SECTION 4. This Ordinance may be renumbered for codification purposes, if necessary.

SECTION 5. This Ordinance shall take effect upon passage and publication in accordance within applicable law.

Councilmember	Motion	2 nd	Yea	Nay	Recuse	Abstain	Absent
L. Brown	Χ		Χ				
J. Codianni			Χ				
T. Astor			Χ				
C. Banks		Χ	Χ				
J. Jones			Χ				

First Reading: September 12, 2022

Second Reading: October 3, 2022

Councilmember	Motion	2 nd	Yea	Nay	Recuse	Abstain	Absent
L. Brown	Χ		Χ				
J. Codianni						X	
T. Astor						X	
C. Banks		Χ	Χ				
J. Jones			Χ				

TOWNSHIP OF MOUNT HOLLY

JASON JONES, Mayor

Attest:

SHERRY L. MARNELL, Township Clerk

PUBLIC NOTICE

NOTICE is hereby given that the foregoing Ordinance was introduced and passed at a meeting of the Township Council of the Township of Mount Holly, County of Burlington, State of New Jersey, held on the 12th day of September, 2022, and will be considered for final passage after a public hearing at a meeting of the Township Council of the Township of Mount Holly to be held on the 3rd day of October, 2022.

SHERRY L. MARNELL, Township Clerk

I HEREBY CERTIFY that the foregoing Ordinance was approved for final adoption by Mayor and Township Council of the Township of Mount Holly, County of Burlington, State of New Jersey, at a regular meeting on the _____day of _____, 2022.

SHERRY L. MARNELL, Township Clerk